deliberate omission raises reasonable grounds to believe that the importer wilfully 

and intentionally concealed dutiable goods, thereby causing a loss to government 

revenue.

The chartered engineer, empanelled by the government, determined the fair 

value of the goods of Z-BE no. 2716589/17.06.2025 as Rs. 31,16,752/- (Rs. Thirty 

one  lakhs Sixteen thousand Seven hundred Fifty  Two only)  in  contrast  to the 

declared assessable value as Rs. 13,21,411/- and Z-BE no. 2716587/17.06.2025, 

as  Rs.  28,38,703/-,  (Rs.  Twenty-Eight  Lakh  Thirty-Eight  Thousand  Seven 

Hundred  Three  only)  in  contrast  to  the  declared  assessable  value  as  Rs. 

13,22,695/-.

3.6 Applicable Duty & Taxes: -

Based  on  the  foregoing  paragraphs,  it  is  evident  that  the  importer  has 

attempted to evade payment of duties and taxes by undervaluing the imported

[...]

detailed in Table-E of Para 3.5 above, as determined by the Chartered Engineer’s 

reports  dated  28.07.2025,  in  accordance  with  the  Customs  Valuation 

(Determination of Value of Imported Goods) Rules, 2007 read with Section 14 of 

the Customs Act, 1962.

iii. The total differential duty of Rs. 12,13,278/- (Rupees Twelve Lakh Thirteen 

Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Eight only), as mentioned in Para 3.6.1 above, 

has not been levied on the mis-declared/under-valued goods of subject Z-Bill of 

Entry Nos. 2716587 and 2716589, both dated 17.06.2025 and is to be included in 

the importer’s duty liability.

iv. The goods imported in excess of the declared quantities and under-valued,

[...]

detailed in Table-E of Para 3.5 above, as determined by the Chartered Engineer’s 

reports  dated  28.07.2025,  in  accordance  with  the  Customs  Valuation 

(Determination of Value of Imported Goods) Rules, 2007 read with Section 14 of 

the Customs Act, 1962.

c) Whether  total  differential  duty  of  Rs.  12,13,278/-  (Rupees  Twelve  Lakh 

Thirteen Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Eight only), as mentioned in Para 3.6.1 

above, has not been levied on the mis-declared/under-valued goods of subject Z-

Bill  of  Entry Nos.  2716587 and 2716589,  both dated 17.06.2025 and is  to be 

included in the importer’s duty liability.

d) Whether the goods imported in excess of the declared quantities and under-

[...]

2838703

TOTAL :
15239

8
 

30479.

2
312049   68650.8

595545

5

8.8 In view of the above, I find that the chartered engineer, empanelled by the 

government,  determined  the  fair  value  of  the  goods  of  Z-BE  no. 

2716589/17.06.2025 as Rs. 31,16,752/- (Rs. Thirty One Lakhs Sixteen Thousand 

Seven Hundred Fifty Two Only) in contrast to the declared assessable value as Rs. 

13,21,411/- and Z-BE no. 2716587/17.06.2025, as Rs. 28,38,703/-, (Rs. Twenty 

Eight Lakh Thirty Eight thousand Seven Hundred Three only) in contrast to the 

declared assessable value as Rs. 13,22,695/-.

8.9. I find that it is evident that the importer has attempted to evade payment of 

duties and taxes by undervaluing the imported goods. The duty liability for the 

imported goods is ascertained as under: